

No. 07-37

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

vs.

ANTHONY ROMERO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The New Mexico Supreme Court**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

GARY K. KING
New Mexico Attorney General

JOEL JACOBSEN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General

111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 222-9061

Counsel for Petitioner

September 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the New Mexico Supreme Court's Final Decision on an Issue of Federal Constitutional Law	1
II. The Four-Way Split in the Lower Courts Ensures that One of Two Negative Outcomes Is Regularly Occurring in American Courts: Either Some Defendants Are Being Wrongfully Convicted, or Other Defendants Are Profiting from Wrongdoing Directed against the Legal System Itself	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	1
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006)	8
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	8
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 89 P.3d 47 (N.M. 2004).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 105 P.3d 332 (N.M. App. 2005)	2
<i>State v. Lizzol</i> , 160 P.3d 886 (N.M. 2007)	1, 2
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 162 P.3d 396 (Wash., July 19, 2007)	7
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT	
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 29.....	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 39-3-3 (1978 comp.).....	2, 3, 4
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 34-5-8 (1978 comp.).....	3
